

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23030/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 08/01/2008 in AO No. 160/2007 of The  
HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAURI SHANKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and WITH prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C)...../2008 CC No.13017

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP)

SLP(C) No.25333/2008

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief)

SLOP(C) Nos.29081-29082/2008

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLPs and exemption from filing O.T. and  
exemption from filing C/C of the impugned order and office report)

Date: 16/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Joy Basu, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.

Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Vikas, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

2

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

SLP(C) No.23030/2008

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit  
before this Court indicating that the Insurance Company has already  
deposited Rs.2,71,437/- on 23.5.2007 before MACT, Rudrapur,  
Uttarakhand. In this view of the matter, no further amount is

required to be deposited by this Insurance Company.

Leave granted.

The impugned judgment passed by the High Court shall remain stayed.

SLP(C) No...../2009 CC No.13017

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit before this Court indicating that the Insurance Company has already deposited the awarded amount before MACT, Rudrapur, Uttarakhand. In this view of the matter, no further amount is required to be deposited by this Insurance Company.

Issue notice.

Meanwhile, the impugned judgment passed by the High Court shall remain stayed.

SLP(C) No.25333/2008

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit  
3

before this Court indicating that the Insurance Company has already deposited Rs.2,72,406/- on 23.5.2007 before MACT, Rudrapur, Uttarakhand. In this view of the matter, no further amount is required to be deposited by this Insurance Company.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Impugned judgment of the High Court shall remain stayed.

SLP(C) Nos.29081-29082/2008

Four weeks' time is granted to comply with the office report.

List thereafter.

(K.K.Chawla)  
AR-cum-PS

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master